

Saskatoon Stamp Centre is currently having a **SUMMER SALE**. All stamps and literature priced under \$100.00 (Canadian dollars) are **50% OFF!** Check out our website for over 3000 items priced under C\$ 100.00 and available at 50%. (Shipping is extra on all literature orders and not discounted) Sale ends August 31, 2021. Orders can be made directly on our website or submitted by email or phone.

We hope you have been enjoying your stamp collections this summer. We are happy to present Saskatoon Stamp Centre's Catalogue #639 featuring 204 Lots of Canadian stamps including Revenues, British Columbia, Newfoundland and Nova Scotia. This list offers many gems that would be excellent features in Canada collections. Admiral Lathework, two Inverts, Die Proofs, Imperforates and several dramatic errors are offered among the many choice classic singles available here.

The two inverts offered are Lot 101, an XF Used 5¢ St. Lawrence Seaway with inverted Centre, and Lot 141, an XF NH \$2 Truro with inverted inscriptions, (which is far rarer than the Seaway invert). Lot 192 offers a VF OG Newfoundland #7 with large margins and great colour; a gem that is sure to be a lovely feature in a Newfoundland collection. Revenue stamp collectors will be interested in the largest known multiple of FSC29 - the 10¢ Blue Widow Queen with "IN PRIZE" overprints in Red in a block of 10, (Lot 186), and FSC31 - 25¢ Blue George V with "IN PRIZE" overprints in red on an unhinged block of 6, (Lot #187). Or add even more "snap" to your Revenue collection with a British Columbia 50¢ Law stamp block of 4 missing the Orange colour, (Lot 184). We hope you enjoy this Catalogue.

As always, interest-free monthly terms are available to help make larger purchases fit your budget. If you do not see the stamps you are looking for, make sure we have your Want List. All of our new stock is checked against your Want Lists before being advertised in our catalogues.

****Important note to US Customers****

We have listed the US\$ exchange prices at 81%. If payment is made with a US\$ cheque, we will honour the prices listed. **If you are paying by credit card, we must charge your purchase in Canadian dollars** and when you receive your credit card bill, it will show the conversion of the Canadian dollar amount to your currency at the current rate used by the credit card company - this rate may vary. We accept payment by Visa, MasterCard, cheque, bank wire transfer (in C\$, or US\$), or money order, (we cannot accept US Postal money orders or any Travellers Cheques).

**Canada
Pence Issue**

001	5a * 6d Brownish Grey. Full to large margins just touching outer frameline at UL & shows large portion of next stamp at bottom. Exceptional example of this GREAT RARITY. V.G.Green cert #4720. Ex Lindemann & Afab. F-VF Unused CS as F-VF \$32,500.00 (photo front cover)	WAS \$24,950.00	C\$ 14,995.00 = US\$ 12,145.95
002	10 * 6d Reddish Purple on Very Thick Fibrous Soft Paper. Unused with large part OG. Only 2 or 3 known with OG. Similar single in Sir Gawaine Baillie sale sold for C\$45,000 in May/06. VGG #12849 & PF #449342. Was \$37,500 in 2007. F-VF OG CS \$60,000.00 (photo front cover)		C\$ 39,500.00 = US\$ 31,995.00

Large Queens Issue

003	23a o 1c Deep Orange shade. Well centred, just a touch low to be VF. With 2-ring "6" cancel of London (RF 1). A lovely impression on this deeper shade. F-VF Used CS as F-VF \$280.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 157.95
004	27b * 6c Dark Brown WATERMARKED. "LU/&G", mint O.G. with small sealed tear at right. ONLY a few MINT OG watermarked 6¢ exist in any condition. One of the GREAT RARITIES of the Large Queens. V.G.Green cert #16356. F OG CS \$30,000.00 (photo front cover)		C\$ 9,950.00 = US\$ 8,059.50

005	30a o 15c Greenish Grey perf 11 3/4 x 12 on horiz. wove paper with grid cancels. F Used CS \$200.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 149.95 = US\$ 121.45
006	31 o 1c Brown Red on LAID PAPER. Fresh colour & strong laid lines. Moderate grid cancel. Small hinge thin at top centre. Still a lovely example of this Rare stamp. o/w F Used CS \$6,000.00 (photo front cover)		C\$ 2,950.00 = US\$ 2,389.50

Jubilee Issue

007	50 * 1/2c Black. An extremely well centred single. A Gem! XF NH CS over \$420.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95
008	52 * 2c Green. Well centred single. Choice! VF NH CS \$150.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 101.25
009	53 & 53i * 3c Bright Rose & Rose shades. Two very nicely centred unhinged singles showing the two listed shades. VF NH CS \$240.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 157.95
010	54 * 5c Deep Blue. A beautiful well centred single. VF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 202.10
011	56 * 8c Dark Violet. Well centred single. Lovely stamp. VF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95
012	57 * 10c Brown Violet. Well centred with Bright rich colour & pristine gum. Choice Jubilees are selling for well over catalogue at auctions these days. Choice! VF NH CS as VF \$750.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 562.95
013	58 * 15c Steel Blue. Beautiful stamp centred just a tiny bit too low to be VF. With 2013 V.G.Green cert #20394. F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$750.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
014	59 * 20c Vermilion. Beautifully centred. Bright rich colour. Beautiful NH stamp. VF NH CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 2)		C\$ 975.00 = US\$ 789.75

015	59i * 20c Deep Vermilion. A Choice single with V.G.Green certificate #23615. VF NH CS \$1,350.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95
016	60 * 50c Ultramarine. A well centred single with 1998 Philatelic Foundation certificate. VF LH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95
017	61 * \$1 Lake. Choice centring, rich post office fresh colour. One of the best that we have handled in some time. With V.G.Green certificate. VF NH CS as VF \$3,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 2,650.00 = US\$ 2,146.50
018	61 o \$1 Lake. Well centred stamp with portion of "MONTREAL MY 6/???" cds cancel in black. A lovely stamp rarely seen this well centred. With 2016 V.G.Green cert. Choice. VF Used CDS CS low at \$1,000.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95
019	64 * \$4 Purple Jubilee. Left margin single. Superior centering, Rich Colour. Lightly hinged at UR with photocopy of 2018 V.G Green cert for block it is from stating "mint, OG, lower pair NH, genuine in all respects". VF XLH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 1,895.00 = US\$ 1,534.95
020	65 * \$5 Olive Green Jubilee. Very well centred with fresh rich colour. With 2020 V.G.Green & 1997 Brandon certificates. F-VF NH CS as VF \$6,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,199.50
021	65 o \$5 Olive Green Jubilee. A beautiful centred single. Fresh rich colour & light Magenta corner cancels. Exceptional example of this scarce stamp of which only 15,500 were printed. A GEM, 2015 V.G.Green cert #22961. XF Used CDS CS as VF \$1,600.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,210.95
022	65DP * DP \$5 Olive Green LARGE DIE PROOF, 65x63mm on INDIA paper DIE SUNK on 71x72mm card. A Rare SHOWPIECE worthy of the Finest Jubilee collection. SUPERB (photo pg 2)	C\$ 2,950.00 = US\$ 2,389.50

Maple Leaf Issue

023	68 * 2c Purple. A GEM with 2017 Philatelic Foundation certificate #546036 GRADED "XF90". One of the choicest we've handled. XF NH CS as VF \$240.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95
024	69 * PB 3c Carmine "OTTAWA-No-6" Imprint strip of 4 on vertical wove paper. Lovely plate strip. UCS cat \$1,080+ as sgls + 50% for Imprint. F/VF NH CS over \$1,000.00 (photo pg 4) (VF NH single @ \$295.00)	C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95
025	70 * 5c Dark Blue on horizontally wove paper. A beautifully centred stamp. Stamps like this regularly sell for well over catalogue at auctions. A GEM! With 2017 VGG cert #25136. VF NH CS \$825.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95
026	71 * 6c Brown on vertical wove paper. A Beautiful unhinged stamp with wide margins. A GEM! With 2009 Philatelic Foundation cert #478843. VF+ NH CS over \$600.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 750.00 = US\$ 607.50

027	72 * 8c Orange "Maple Leaf" on vertically wove. A beautiful well centred single. With 2015 V.G.Green cert #23276. XF NH CS as VF \$1,350.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,129.95
-----	--	------------------------------

028	72 * B 8c Orange "Maple Leaf" well centred single. VF LH CS \$450.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 283.50
-----	---	--------------------------

029	73 * 10c Brown Violet on vertically wove paper. Well centred, with fresh colour. An exceptional example of this top value. With V.G.Green cert #22956. VF NH CS \$2,400.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 1,650.00 = US\$ 1,336.50
-----	--	------------------------------

Numeral Issue

030	76 * PB 2c Purple on vertical wove paper imprint strip of 4 "OTTAWA-No-2". Scarce plate imprint strip. Stamps unhinged. F/VF Stamps NH CS as sgls \$760.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95
-----	---	--------------------------

031	78 * PB 3c Carmine top margin imprint strip of 4 with "OTTAWA-No-3". A beautifully centred imprint strip. VF NH CS as sgls \$1,800.00 (photo pg 4) (VF NH single in stock @ \$395.00)	C\$ 1,095.00 = US\$ 886.95
-----	---	----------------------------

032	80 * 6c Brown. A Beautiful well centred stamp with fresh rich colour. VF LH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 157.95
-----	--	--------------------------

033	81 * 7c Olive Yellow. A Fantastic example of this stamp on vertical wove paper with well balanced margins and bright fresh colour. VF NH CS as VF \$900.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 562.95
-----	---	--------------------------

034	81 * 7c Olive Yellow. A Fantastic example of this stamp on vertical wove paper with well balanced wide margins and bright fresh colour. VF-XF NH CS as VF \$900.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95
-----	---	--------------------------

035	82 * 8c Orange Numeral issue. A well centred single with wide margins on vertically wove paper. Seldom seen unhinged & so well centred. With V.G.Green cert #26369. F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$1,100.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95
-----	--	--------------------------

036	83 * 10c Brown Violet on vertically wove paper. A Choice stamp. VF+ NH CS \$2,250.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 1,995.00 = US\$ 1,615.95
-----	--	------------------------------

037	84 * 20c Olive Green. A Choice example of ths notoriously difficult stamp with deep rich colour & pristine original gum. With V.G.Green cert #20594. VF NH CS \$3,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 2,595.00 = US\$ 2,101.95
-----	--	------------------------------

Map Issue

038	85 * B 2c Map, True Deep Lavender Oceans block of 4 with MISSING ISLAND in PACIFIC GROUP on LL stamp. Pristine original gum. VF NH CS as normal \$720.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
-----	---	--------------------------

039	85 * B 2c Map Well centred block of 4 with Bright Blue oceans. XF NH CS as sgls \$720.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
-----	---	--------------------------

Phone Orders Get Here first! Call us at 1-800-205-8814 or (306) 931-6633

- 040 **85 var * 2c Map with Lavender Oceans** with doubling of "E" of POSTAGE at UR, "A" of XMAS, & in tops of some letters of "HOLD A VASTER EMPIRE THAN HAS BEEN". Lovely "MAP" stamp variety. F-VF NH CS as normal \$115.00 (photo pg 2) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 104.90
- 041 **86a *I 2c Map, Bluish Green Oceans IMPERFORATE in horizontal pair.** A Choice Imperf pair of this popular stamp. XF Ungummed CS \$700.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
- 042 **86a *I 2c Map, Bluish Green Oceans IMPERFORATE left sheet margin pair.** Pos. 51-2 from Plate 5. Guideline at lower left of left margin stamp. A Choice Imperf pair of this popular stamp. XF Ungummed CS \$700.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 562.95

Edward VII Issue

- 043 **89 * 1c Green.** Beautifully centred wide margin single GEM! XF NH CS as VF \$245.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

044 **89a-93a *I 1c, 2c The Rare Type I without gum** plus the "issued" type II with gum, 5c, 7c & 10c Edward VII IMPERFORATE PAIRS. Without gum as issued. A Beautiful imperf set! XF Ungummed CS \$6,100.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 4,750.00 = US\$ 3,847.50

- 045 **90a *IB 2c Carmine IMPERFORATE "OTTAWA-NO-14" Imprint block of 8.** XF NH CS \$650.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

- 046 **91 oC 5c Blue Edward VII single** tied by "JY 12/04" duplex cds on cover to "Chelyabinski, Russia" in the Ural Mountains. Bremen & Russian backstamps. Especially Scarce KE VII destination. F on Cover (photo pg 4) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 202.10

- 047 **91 oC 5c Blue Edward VII single** tied by "NO. 10, 1908 Toronto" machine cancel on cover to "Sichuan, China" via San Francisco, Shanghai & Chungking. A RARE Edward destination. VF on Cover (photo pg 4) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

- 048 **92ii * 7c Yellow Olive shade.** A distinctly brighter shade than normally seen. Very well centred single. Bright fresh colour with full unblemished original gum. 2019 PSE cert Graded VF-XF 85J. VF NH CS \$1,750.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95

049 **92ii * 7c Yellow Bistre shade.** Very well centred single. Bright fresh colour with full unblemished original gum. 2016 V.G.Greene and 2019 PSE cert later Graded VF 80 Jumbo. VF NH CS \$1,750.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 967.95

- 050 **92iii * 7c Straw.** A lovely copy of this scarcer shade. VF NH CS as VF \$1,050.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95

- 051 **93 oC 10c Brown Lilac Edward VII single** tied by "Feb 21, 1907 Montreal" duplex cancel on cover to "Berlin Germany" paying double UPU letter rate. A RARE Edward rate. VF on Cover (photo pg 4) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

- 052 **94 * 20c Edward.** Olive Green shade. A well centred stamp on vertically wove paper. Very light trace of hinge. With 2016 V.G.Greene cert & 2019 PSE cert Graded VF-XF 85 Mint OG. VF OG LH CS \$1,250.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95

053 **95 * 50c Purple Edward VII.** Amazing mint single. Extremely well centred with enormous margins. Large part original gum. XF JUMBO CS as VF \$1,500.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 967.95

Quebec Tercentenary Issue

054 **96a-103a *I 1/2c to 20c Quebec Tercentenary IMPERF PAIRS.** A Beautiful set of 8 vertical pairs with gum. Only 50 pairs of each exist with gum. A Showpiece set! XF OG H CS over \$8,000.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 6,750.00 = US\$ 5,467.50

055 **96DP-103DP *DP 1/2c to 20c Quebec Tercentenary set of 8 "stamp size" DIE PROOFS** on India from ABN Archives sale, in shades noticeably different from issued stamps. With Bileski's signed letter, circa 1990 & 2013 V.G.Greene cert. SUPERB (photo pg 8) C\$ 3,500.00 = US\$ 2,835.00

- 056 **96i * 1/2c Quebec MAJOR RE-ENTRY** on bottom stamp (position 44) in this well centered vertical pair. VF NH CS as sgls \$225.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 157.95

- 057 **99 * 5c Blue Quebec.** A Choice wide margin stamp. Copy in the Crossings auction sold for \$603 Jan 2010. XF NH CS as VF \$450.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

- 058 **100 o 7c Quebec.** A beautifully centred single. Fresh rich colour. Very light cancel. Choice. VF-XF Used CDS CS as VF \$150.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10

- 059 **101 * 10c Quebec,** beautifully centred with fresh colour on this choice stamp. With 2011 V.G. Greene cert #18522 & 2019 PSE cert GRADED VF-XF 85J. VF+ NH JUMBO CS \$900.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95

060 **103 * 20c Quebec.** Well centred wide margin single. A Choice single. With 2014 V.G.Greene cert #21926. VF NH CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 1,095.00 = US\$ 886.95

061 **103 *B 20c Brown Quebec Tercentenary block of 4.** Rich colour & beautifully centred. SHOWPIECE! VF NH CS \$4,800.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 4,350.00 = US\$ 3,523.50

Admiral Issue

062 **106 LW-Ci *LW 2c Carmine LATHEWORK C INVERTED block of 4.** Centred low. Still an excellent block of this VERY RARE lathework with FULL STRONG IMPRESSION of the Lathework. F NH CS as NH \$10,000.00 (photo front cover) (F-VF NH single in stock @ \$2,950.00) C\$ 5,250.00 = US\$ 4,252.50

- 063 **109 *B 3c Dark Carmine,** (Morris colour) Die I. Beautifully centred block of 4 in this lovely deep shade. VF/XF NH CS as sgls \$360.00 (photo pg 9) Singles in stock @ \$79.59 C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

Payment may be made by Cheque or Money Order (C\$ or US\$), Visa, or MasterCard

- 064 **110b LW-D *LW 4c Olive Yellow WET Ptg LATHEWORK D block of 4** showing usual 40% impression of the lathework (only 1/10 show full lathework). LH on top pair. Bottom lathework singles unhinged. Exceptionally well centred lathework block.
VF LH/NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 9) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95
- 065 **110d * 4c Yellow Ochre, Dry Ptg.** Beautifully centred single with pristine unhinged original gum.
XF NH CS as VF \$240.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95
- 066 **113b *B 7c Deep Straw, early printing, in UR corner block of 4.** Tiny gum thin on UL stamp.
F NH CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 9) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95
- 067 **113iii * 7c Olive Bistre RE-DRAWN FRAMELINE** in UR SPANDREL on left stamp in well centred left sheet margin pair with normal.
A lovely example of this variety. VF NH CS as sgls \$960.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95
- 068 **114b(v) * 7c Red Brown, Wet Ptg, variety DIAGONAL LINE in "N" of CENTS** from Plate 8. Well centred and very scarce variety.
VF NH CS \$450.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 329.50 = US\$ 266.90
- 069 **115 * 8c Blue.** Beautifully centred wide margin single with deep rich colour. Choice. VF NH CS \$180.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 159.50 = US\$ 129.20
- 070 **116 * 10c Plum in LL sheet margin single** with "A7" plate number in bottom margin & guide arrow at LL. Natural straight edge at left.
Well centred with lovely deep colour. With 2006 V.G.Green cert for strip it is from. VF NH CS \$1,800.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95
- 071 **116 * 10c Plum.** Lovely single with 2015 PF #532702 certificate. VF+ NH CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 1,095.00 = US\$ 886.95
- 072 **116 LW-A *LW 10c Brown Purple LATHEWORK A single**, with FULL IMPRESSION of the lathework design showing. Tiny inclusion spot on gum. A very scarce lathework piece. With copy of V.G.Green cert for strip this is from.
VF LH CS as VF \$1,800.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95
- 073 **116a * 10c Reddish Purple.** An exceptionally well centred single. XF NH CS \$1,800.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 1,750.00 = US\$ 1,417.50
- 074 **117 LW-D *LW 10c Blue WET Ptg bottom margin single** with "FULL" LATHEWORK "D". Rare with FULL Lathework.
F NH CS as NH \$2,000.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,129.95
- 075 **117 LW-D *LW 10c Blue WET Ptg bottom margin block of 8** with "60%" LATHEWORK "D". Rare. A lovely lathework block.
VF NH CS as NH \$6,000.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,199.50
- 076 **118 LW-D *LW 10c Bistre Brown FULL LATHEWORK D.** Very strong impression. Hinge supports the margin. One of the Rarest Lathework types. F HHR CS \$2,500.00 (photo pg 8) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,210.95
- 077 **119b *B 20c Sage Green shade in LL blank corner block of 4.** WET Printing. Lovely shade. With 2014 V.G.Green cert #22011.
F/VF NH CS as sgls \$2,660.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 2,350.00 = US\$ 1,903.50
- 078 **119iv * 20c Olive Green** with RETOUCHE VERTICAL LINE in UR SPANDREL variety. Dry Ptg. Beautiful stamp.
VF NH CS \$540.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 450.00 = US\$ 364.50
- 079 **119iv * 20c Olive Green** with RETOUCHE VERTICAL LINE in UR SPANDREL variety. Dry Ptg. Beautiful wide margin stamp. With 2007 V.G.Green certificate #14679. VF NH CS \$540.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 550.00 = US\$ 445.50
- 080 **122iii *PB \$1 Orange, DRY Ptg. LEFT PYRAMID GUIDELINES block of 4.** A beautifully centred block showing very strong pyramid lines in left margin. Bottom pair is NH. SHOWPIECE block. VF HR 2xNH CS as VF \$1,750.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 1,695.00 = US\$ 1,372.95
- 081 **132 *CL 2c Carmine, Perf 12 horizontally, coil pair.** Choice. VF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 279.50 = US\$ 226.40
- 082 **136 LW-B *LW 1c Yellow IMPERFORATE block** with normal strength LATHEWORK B. A strong impression for this scarce lathework type.
VF LH CS \$2,250.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,129.95
- Anniversary of Confederation**
- 083 **141 oFD 1c Orange Sir John A. Macdonald pair on FIRST DAY COVER** tied by "MONTREAL P.Q. JUN 29/1927" slogan cancel. 10mm tear at top of cover well clear of stamps. A scarce FDC. Ex Kojoian. F Used FDC CS \$150.00 (photo pg 9) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 101.25
- 084 **141b-5b *I 1c -12c Confederation Horizontal Pairs IMPERF VERTICALLY.** Lovely set of 5 pairs.
VF LH CS \$800.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
- 085 **141c-5c *I 1c -12c Confederation Vertical Pairs IMPERF HORIZONTALLY.** Lovely set of 5 pairs.
VF LH CS \$800.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
- 086 **146c-8c *I 5c McGee to 20c Baldwin and Lafontaine 1927 Historical Issue, Vertical pairs, Imperf Horizontally.** Set of 3.
VF LH CS \$480.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 283.50
- George V Scroll Issue**
- 087 **150 oFD 2c Green King George V Scroll on Legault FIRST DAY COVER** tied by "OTTAWA ONT. OCT 17/12 M/1928" slogan cancel "HELP THE BOY/LOCAL CAMPAIGN/THIS WEEK". A RARE & undervalued FDC.
F Used FDC CS as F \$375.00 (photo pg 9) C\$ 450.00 = US\$ 364.50

Items advertised in earlier catalogues are available until sold! If that item is no longer available, we may have something similar.

088	150DP-Green *DP 2c Scroll LARGE "HARDENED" & "UNHARDENED" DIE PROOFS in GREEN mounted on same large card 228x151mm. First with DIE # "CANADA X-G-195" & 2nd without die # or imprint. "INDEX COPY" handstamps in Green. XF (photo pg 9)	C\$ 1,750.00 = US\$ 1,417.50
089	150TC *DP 2c Scroll TRIAL COLOUR LARGE DIE PROOF in BLACK, 74x87mm die sunk on card 124x138mm. The HARDENED state with DIE # "X-G-197" added. ONLY 10 KNOWN. Extremely Rare! XF (photo pg 12)	C\$ 950.00 = US\$ 769.50
090	152DP-H *DP 4c Scroll LARGE DIE PROOF in colour of issue. 69x81mm die sunk on 153x240mm card. Hardened state with imprint. Significant gum staining on the India Proof from mounting on card. "INDEX COPY" handstamp. XF (photo pg 12)	C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

091	153 oFD 5c Deep Violet King George V Scroll issue on "Legault" FIRST DAY COVER tied by "OTTAWA ONT. DEC 12 11AM 1928 POST OFFICE C.O.D. SPEEDS BUSINESS" slogan cancel. A RARE & undervalued FDC. VF on FDC CS low at \$500.00 (photo pg 12)	C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 562.95
092	158 * 50c Bluenose. A well centred single of this beautiful stamp. VF NH CS \$700.00 (photo pg 15)	C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
093	158 oC 50c Bluenose tied on Registered airmail cover from "OTTAWA-CANADA R FEB 26/31" to USA with "HAGAMAN N.Y.FEB 27, 1931" backstamp. A RARE Bluenose usage. F-VF on Cover (photo pg 12)	C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95

George V Arch/Leaf Issue

094	166S & 167S *S 2c Dark Brown & 3c Deep Red King George V on part of album page with SPECIMEN overprint in Black. BPA Certificate #86173. ONLY examples we have handled with Black SPECIMEN. F/VF No Gum (photo pg 15)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95
095	190S *S 10c Dark Green Cartier with SPECIMEN overprint in Black. BPA Certificate #86173. ONLY example we know of with Black SPECIMEN. VF No Gum (photo pg 15)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

Silver Jubilee Issue

096	211a-6b *I 1c-13c Silver Jubilee set of 6 IMPERFORATE Pairs. Only 100 sets of pairs recorded. Certainly this set is as Choice as they come. Nicest set we've had in a decade. XF-SUPERB NH CS \$3,600.00 (photo pg 15)	C\$ 2,995.00 = US\$ 2,425.95
097	216i *B 13c Britannia SHILLING MARK variety on 6th stamp (pos 78) in block of 8. A Beautiful showpiece block of this popular variety.. VF+ NH CS \$1,772.00 (photo pg 17)	C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,129.95

Pictorial Issue

098	217DP-27DP *DP 1935 George V Pictorial set of 11 LARGE "HARDENED" DIE PROOFS die sunk on 152x126mm cards with DIE #'s. There were only 14 full sets in 1990 ABN Archives sale, all with 20c in Orange & \$1 in Black Olive like this set. SHOWPIECE! VF-SUPERB (photo pg 14)	C\$ 9,750.00 = US\$ 7,897.50
-----	---	------------------------------

George VI Issue

099	245a *I \$1 Chateau vertical bottom margin pair IMPERF HORIZONTALLY. One of Canada's RAREST ERRORS. UNIQUE sheet of 50 was cut in half so ONLY 12 pairs, 6 strips of 3, 2 sgls & PB of 6 EXIST. Beautiful NH pair. GREAT RARITY. VGG cert. VF-XF NH CS \$9,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 8,500.00 = US\$ 6,885.00
-----	--	------------------------------

Peace Issue

100	302 *PB \$1 Fisherman Plate 1 LR. F NH CS as VF \$300.00 (photo pg 17)	C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10
-----	---	--------------------------

Wilding Issue

101	387a o 5c St. Lawrence Seaway INVERTED CENTRE Error. Right margin single. Light wavy-line cancel. One very slightly shorter perf at LR not mentioned in 2015 VGG cert. Far RARER "used" than mint. o/w XF Used CS \$10,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 9,500.00 = US\$ 7,695.00
-----	--	------------------------------

Cameo Issue

102	422iv *DB 5c Manitoba Prairie Crocus. "DOUBLE IMPRESSION" of the Purple Flowers. Faint 2nd impression slightly above first impression on top margin single. With copy of VGG cert for block it is from. VF NH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 15)	C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 202.10
103	427ii oDB 5c Pitcher Plant RED DOUBLE PRINTED. A well centred single with light cancel. Shows strong doubling of Red with good separation. Light CDS cancel at left, leaving the doubling clearly visible. F-VF Used CS as F \$300.00 (photo pg 15)	C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 202.10

Centennial Issue

104	455xx *PR 2c Centennial PRECANCEL. Matched set of corner blocks of 4 each showing small portion of WARNING imprint. The 2c Precancel is a key value to the Centennial issue. Also includes 1c, 3c, 4c & 5c Precancel M/S's VF NH CS as sgls \$745.60 (photo pg 17)	C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95
-----	---	--------------------------

105	468Bd *IC 6c Black IMPERFORATE coil pair. A Choice example of this very rare imperforate error. Fewer than 60 pairs thought to exist! This is one of the FINEST pair we've ever handled. XF NH CS \$3,500.00 (photo back cover)	C\$ 2,950.00 = US\$ 2,389.50
-----	--	------------------------------

106	468-TC 1var *PS 1967 Canadian Bank Note Co. "TEST COIL" strip of 4 showing MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT. Printed in 1967 to use with 6c Orange coils to display the new dispensers. Misperfs are far scarcer than Imperfs. Lovely "CENTENNIAL" item. VF NH (photo pg 15) (Single @ \$39.95, pair @ \$69.95)	C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 105.25
-----	---	--------------------------

Visit us at www.saskatoonstamp.com to search our on-line database
for MORE Canadian and BNA Stamps and Philatelic Literature.

107 **503a oMC 6c Christmas 1969 BLACK OMITTED ERROR "Used" with wavy line cancel.** 400 copies of this error known including 204 in the Canadian Postal Archives. A lovely used example of this dramatic MISSING COLOUR ERROR.
XF USED CS \$2,250.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,950.00 = US\$ 1,579.50

Caricature Issue

108 **586d *PG 1c Macdonald PRINTED ON GUM SIDE BOTTOM MARGIN** Block of 4 from Pos. 83-4/93-4 "UNIQUE" sheet of 100. We feel less than half were saved. SHOWPIECE BLOCK. Copy of 2018 V.G.Green cert #26263 for strip of 20 it is from.
VF NH CS as sgls \$5,000.00 (photo back cover) (Single @ \$995, LL blank corner B/4 @ \$6,500.00) C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,199.50

109 **587 var12 *IS 2c Laurier INK SMEAR** variety on 5 stamps in right margin block of 6 (2x3). Attractive example of this variety.
Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH (photo pg 17) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 104.90

110 **604v *IC 8c Blue IMPERFORATE Coil pair on Dull paper.** Scarce ERROR particularly on this paper.
VF NH CS \$275.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 179.50 = US\$ 145.40

111 **605a *IC 10c Carmine IMPERFORATE coil strip of 4.** Choice. VF NH CS as pairs \$450.00 (photo pg 15)
(pair in stock @ \$197.50) C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 283.50

112 **614a var2 *DB 10c on 15c Mountie IMPERFORATE DOUBLE PRINTED horizontal pair** with 10c Spectrograph printed over 15c Imperforate on both stamps. Small wrinkle on left stamp. Finest of ONLY 6 we've handled. o/w VF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 1,095.00 = US\$ 886.95

113 **615a *PG 8c Jeanne Mance PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE.** ONLY 24 known, UL blank corner block we split up in 1998 & block of 20 which surfaced in 2011, from which this is Pos 3. Copy of V.G.Green cert #18740 for block of 20. RARE!
VF NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 805.95

114 **641a *I 8c Telephone IMPERFORATE vertical right margin pair** from the "Montreal" find. Issued in 1974 it was first reported in early 1996. Pair is completely UNTAGGED. Only 25 pairs reported. Ex G.D.Mass. XF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,950.00 = US\$ 1,579.50

115 **693d *DB 8c Royal Military College "DOUBLE PRINT" singles.** 692 with small offset on gum & 693 with tiny gum pinch, both minor and noted "for the record". Still beautiful examples of this error. o/w VF NH CS \$5,000.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 2,950.00 = US\$ 2,389.50

116 **701a-2a var *DB 10c Inland Vessels Faint DOUBLE PRINT of PURPLE** on Passport with "Canada 10" & ship doubled printed plus DOUBLE BLUE on ship Chicora noticeable on ship's smoke stacks. Block of 4. Rare! VF NH CS as sgls \$750.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

Environment Issue

117 **707 T1 *T 2c Columbine UNTAGGED.** Perf 12 x 12.5. Purple also shifted 1/2mm to right. We've handled less than 10 mint copies.
Bileski's original "retail" back in 1978 was \$300. VF NH CS \$250.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 202.10

118 **709a *PG 4c Hepatica PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE single.** Rarely offered. Perhaps 100 copies exist. With scan of the block from the Averbeck collection it came from. F-VF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

119 **714xx var1 *PS 12c Parliament PRECANCEL MAJOR "15mm" PRINTING SHIFT.** Right margin LR corner "Warning" block. Design shifted 15mm LEFT leaving Right stamp almost blank with ONLY sliver of design "2" & "a". EXCEPTIONAL ERROR.
VF NH (photo pg 17) (Single, like lower left stamp in this block, @ \$89.50) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

120 **726a var15 *V \$1 Fundy DRY INKING variety.** Inscriptions "FUNDY" & "\$1 POSTES/POSTAGE" are very light. "CANADA" is all but disappeared in BLOCK of 4. With normal single to compare. Ex Averbeck. VF NH (photo pg 17) (single @ \$125) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

121 **726b *MC \$1 Fundy MISSING BLACK INSCRIPTIONS.** A nicely centred example of this Rare Error with a normal to compare. Tiny gum pinch.
With 1997 SSC cert. o/w VF NH CS \$750.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

122 **730 T11 *T 14c Parliament coil strip of 4 with SHORT TAGGING variety.** Top 1/3 of bars almost totally missing due to dry inking of the tagging ink on all 4 stamps in strip of 4. A Scarce tagging variety. MNH Peters \$200.00 (photo pg 19) (MNH pair @ \$69.95) C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 105.25

123 **781ii *PB 1c Bottle Genetian Overprinted "PHILABEC '80 / 31 MAI / 1ER JUIN"** with permission of Post Office to support this stamp show.
Right Plate #2 Imprint/Warning strips of 20. "DO NOT USE FOR POSTAGE" in margin.
VF NH CS over \$220.00 (photo pg 17) (Single @ \$9.95, sheet margin B/4 @ \$29.95, full sheet of 100 @ \$395.00) C\$ 169.50 = US\$ 137.30

124 **790 T8 *T 17c Parliament DOUBLE TAGGING ERROR (G2e).** UL blank corner block of 4. Normal Tagging at sides PLUS a 2nd full bar down centre cutting "Ca" of Canada. Only 2 sheets of 100 recorded. ONLY 2 such corner blocks thought to exist.
VF NH Peters sgls \$500.00 (photo pg 17) (Single @ \$89.95) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

125 **790 var28 *PS 17c Parliament MAJOR PERF SHIFT** with Vertical perfs shifted 9mm left down middle of stamps in bottom margin block of 4.
Clock Tower at right instead of left. Dramatic error. MNH (photo pg 17) (singles @ \$89.50) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

126 **806a var *IC 17c Parliament IMPERFORATE COIL "BLOCK" of 4** being 2 adjoining Imperf Horizontal Pairs with trace of scoreline between.
First such we've had here in 15 years. VF NH CS over \$400.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

127 **818c *I 17c Nelligan & Grove IMPERFORATE ERROR in left margin block of 6.** Imperf on left vertical pair & half way through the second vertical pair. Two normal stamps at right. RARE! SUPERB NH CS \$2,500.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 2,350.00 = US\$ 1,903.50

Artifact Issue

- 128 **924c *MC 32c Maple Leaf MISSING BEIGE BACKGROUND & TAGGING Error** on Abitibi paper (white gum). Issued in 1983 but first reported Aug/97. About 150 known. With 1997 Lyon cert #284. Ex McAndless collection.
VF NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 19) *SPECIAL* C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95

- | | | |
|-----|--|------------------------------|
| 129 | 934a *MC \$1 Glacier National Park MISSING BLACK INSCRIPTIONS with normal to compare. VERY RARE!
F NH CS \$1,250.00 (photo back cover) | C\$ 1,250.00 = US\$ 1,012.50 |
|-----|--|------------------------------|

- 130 **936a *MC \$2 Banff MISSING COLOUR Error** missing inscriptions "\$2 POSTES / POSTAGE CANADA". Centred to top as are most of the known copies. Less than 100 known. F NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95
- 131 **937 var2 *PT \$5 Point Pelee MAJOR PRINTING SHIFT.** Black inscriptions are shifted 10mm to left, with "CA" & half of "N" at right side of stamp. Rare on a high value. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 19) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95
- 132 **950a *IC 30c Red Maple Leaf IMPERFORATE Coil pair.** Scarce! VF NH CS \$450.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95
- 133 **952a *IC 34c Dull Red Brown IMPERFORATE coil pair.** VF NH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10
- 134 **953a *IC 36c Dark Red IMPERFORATE coil pair.** Tiny moisture spot on gum. Priced as if lightly hinged. The 36c coil was only current for 9 months & few imperfs were found. RARE! VF-XF XLH CS \$375.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 199.95 = US\$ 161.95
- 135 **996ii Top * 32c Nickel with SILVER COLOUR SHIFTED up 10mm,** resulting in "nickel" being over top of "CANADA 32" & trace of lettering from next stamp at bottom on left margin single. Dramatic colour shift. Ex Henri Stern. VF NH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

Wildlife Issue

- | | | |
|-----|---|------------------------------|
| 136 | 1164d *I 38c Queen IMPERFORATE BETWEEN Error on right pair in bottom margin strip of 3 from an improperly guillotined booklet. Perf 13 x 13.5 around. EXTREMELY RARE! Ex Cooper. VF NH CS \$1,250.00 (photo pg 19) | C\$ 1,250.00 = US\$ 1,012.50 |
|-----|---|------------------------------|
- 137 **1167b *PB 39c Queen Elizabeth PERF CHANGE, 13.1 x 12.8, LL (or LR) IMPRINT Block of 4.** Imprint blocks are VERY RARE, sources in the know think there are fewer than 32 known. Released February 1990. VF NH CS low at \$1,000.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95
- 138 **1181iv *PB \$1 Runnymede OCTOBER 1992 printing from Plate 2, CBN, CPP,** with BLUE LETTERING, BLACK ROOF & "Square Ends" on Green header over door. UR Plate 2 "IMPRINT" block of 4 with "8" Clerk's # on corner margin. RARE!
VF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

Fruit & Flag Issue

- 139 **1359f *I 43c Flag over Prairies vertical pair IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN.** From a miscut booklet pane of 25 (BK154A). Perf 14.7 vertically. With photocopy of BK from which it came. XF NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 19) (B/4@ \$1195) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 562.95
- 140 **1375bc var1 *PT \$1 Yorkton MISSING "CANADA \$1" on bottom margin single** due to 12mm print shift (UP) with "COURT HOUSE/YORKTON" inscriptions across school. This is Position 22. VF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95

- | | | |
|-----|--|-------------------------------|
| 141 | 1376b *IN \$2 Truro INVERTED INSCRIPTIONS. LR corner single. Only 70 found, 9 were lost in mail & 17 remain attached to "margin" inverts (1376v-vii), so only 44 singles remain. FAR RARER than SEAWAY INVERT.
XF NH CS \$12,000.00 (photo back cover) | C\$ 10,950.00 = US\$ 8,869.50 |
|-----|--|-------------------------------|

- | | | |
|-----|---|------------------------------|
| 142 | 1499b *I 43c Christmas 1993 IMPERFORATE BETWEEN ERROR in horizontal pair. A Major Canadian error. The stamps show Swiety Mikolaj, Poland's Santa Claus. XF NH CS \$1,600.00 (photo back cover) | C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,129.95 |
|-----|---|------------------------------|

- 143 **1520ai *MC 43c Victoria Games SILVER INK variety in LL corner "imprint" horizontal pair.** "CANADA 43" are Silver on both stamp. Bottom traffic light dot is "SILVER" instead of "GOLD" as normal. RARE. Only 5th pair we've had in 20 years.
VF NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95

- | | | |
|-----|--|------------------------------|
| 144 | 1545a *MC 88c Masterpieces MISSING GOLD Error LR corner single (pos 16) with photocopy of V.G.Greene cert #11389 for pane of 16 from which it came. Only 2 panes of 16 are known. Single sold on auction, 6/03, at \$2,127.50
VF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo back cover) | C\$ 1,595.00 = US\$ 1,291.95 |
|-----|--|------------------------------|

- 145 **1673a *MC 1 Bookbinding 2001 printing MISSING GREY COLOUR on NUMERAL "1".** A choice single. Only one sheet of 100 reported. With scan of V.G.Greene cert issued for the UNIQUE sheet of 100. Position 27. VF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

- 146 **1680 var4 *PS 25c Leatherworking, MAJOR PERF SHIFT.** Vertical perfs shifted 11mm right, through 1st "A" of CANADA. Block of 4. A Dramatic modern error. MNH (photo pg 20) (MNH single @ \$79.95) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

- 147 **1693ii *PG \$5 Moose EXTRA MOOSE variety.** Strong OFFSET of the BROWN moose showing clear impression of a Moose "facing left" on gummed side, instead of right as on the front. Pane of 4. XF NH CS as sgl \$400.00 (photo pg 20) (Single in stock @ \$79.95) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

- 148 **1698ii *I 46c Flag & Iceberg Self-Stick IMPERFORATE BETWEEN BOTTOM PAIR** in vertical strip of 3 from a MISCUT booklet pane. Bottom vertical pair has no horizontal scoring between. Scarce! VF NH CS \$150.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10

- 149 **1761 var1 *PS 45c John Humphrey MAJOR PERF SHIFT.** LR corner block with horizontal perfs shifted 6-7mm down. "CANADA 45" at bottom of top 2 stamps & no "CANADA 45" on bottom 2 stamps. 3-bar tagged. Light crease in LR margin corner. A Showpiece!
MNH (photo pg 20) (Single @ \$125.00) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95

Payment may be made by Cheque or Money Order (C\$ or US\$), Visa, or MasterCard

150 **2001c *IP 48c Canada & Thailand Plants IMPERFORATE UL imprint block of 4.** Only 3 panes of 16 reported (24 pairs).
XF NH CS as pairs \$2,500.00 (photo pg 20) (XF NH Pair in stock @ \$695) C\$ 1,750.00 = US\$ 1,417.50

151 **2004b *I 48c Christmas 2003 - IMPERFORATE PAIR** from one of ONLY 4 self-adhesive booklets of 12 (2x6) reported completely MISSING DIE CUTTING. Only 24 pairs. XF NH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 20) (Block of 4 @ \$950.00) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

152 **2245i var1 *PS 96c MISCUT Flower coil GUTTER strip of 4.** Die cut shifted down 15mm, as proven by gutter placement on 3rd stamp with Imprint. Top 2 stamps & bottom stamp with "Canada, 96" at centre & G4dH 3-bar tagging. MNH CS Unlisted (photo pg 19) C\$ 169.50 = US\$ 137.30

153 **2265b *I 52c IIHF HOCKEY IMPERFORATE booklet pane of 4 TOTALLY MISSING the DIE-CUTTING.** Part of only the 6th booklet we have handled. Only 10 full booklets of 10 have been reported.
VF NH CS as pairs \$800.00 (photo pg 20) (Horizontal pair available @ \$395.00) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 562.95

154 **2710b *MC \$1.00 Burrowing Owl MISSING YELLOW INSCRIPTIONS** on this Die Cut 13.5 stamp printed by Lowe-Martin. We've only had 10 singles, one pair & a strip of 4 of this error. XF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95
(Horizontal coil pair @ \$995.00, Single with "15" counting number on back @ \$695.00)

155 **2809 var1 *PS \$1.70 Pansies Souvenir Sheet of 2 - Blue & Purple Pansies with DRAMATIC PERFORATION SHIFTED "UP" 17mm** resulting in stamps MISSING "CANADA P" at bottom & showing portion of descriptive inscriptions above. Only 4 reported.
XF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 21) C\$ 1,250.00 = US\$ 1,012.50

Booklets

156 **BK 1 *BK 2c Queen Victoria BOOKLET with staple THRU binding.** Panes are VF the second with small black mark on LR stamp.
Cat \$5,500+ as individual panes. A Rare booklet one of the FINEST we have ever handled.
VF, Pns VF/F NH CS over \$4,750.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 4,950.00 = US\$ 4,009.50

157 **BK 4b FR *BK 1c Yellow FRENCH booklet,** with 4 nicely centred panes of 6 (2 x VF & 2 x F). Slogans inside in Large Capitals (7.5mm). A lovely example of this booklet. Very Scarce particularly so nice! VF, Panes VF/F CS as VF \$1,050.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95

158 **BK 8b ENG *BP 3c Carmine ENGLISH Booklet,** red covers, slogans inside in large capitals, 2 panes of 4 (109a) are VF NH. Light cover bend at UL. Lovely example of this scarce booklet. Nicest we've handled. VF, Panes F CS as normal \$600.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

159 **BK 20b FR *BK 1c Dark Green "Medallion" FRENCH booklet** with 4 panes of 6. Type II with "Recommendez" inside. Panes F/F+/F/VG. Nice covers. Scarce booklet. VF, Panes F CS as VF \$900.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95

Air Mail

160 **C 2 *PB 5c Olive Brown, left margin PLATE BLOCK of 4** showing REVERSED "1" in margin adjacent to upper left stamp. The only plate number on this issue. A very nicely centred example of this scarce plate number block. F/VF NH CS \$650.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95

161 **C 3i *PB 6c on 5c Brown Olive SWOLLEN BREAST variety** in UR corner block of 8 with full "OTTAWA-No.A-2 915-A" imprint. Variety is position 4 from the UR pane of Plate 2. Scarce position block. F/VF NH CS \$322.50 (photo pg 20) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

162 **C 5ii * 6c Red Brown MOULTING WING variety** from Plate 1, LR position 14 on UL stamp in right margin block of 4.. Well centered example of this popular variety. VF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

163 **C 5iii *I 6c Red Brown Airmail IMPERFORATE GUTTER bottom margin block of 8** from top "Gutter" pane of 100. Only 8 Gutter blocks of 8 & 2 blocks of 4 exist. SHOWPIECE. Tiny stain in gutter. Ex Cooper & Brigham. (#5/10 Gutter Blocks)
XF NH CS \$8,025.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 5,950.00 = US\$ 4,819.50

164 **CL43 *SH (10c) Patricia Airways Green & Red on Yellow Rouletted paper.** Sheet of 8 showing PLATE NUMBER "8" at UL & LL corners.
All stamps NH. A choice sheet. F-VF NH CS as sgls \$562.50 (photo pg 23) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

Special Delivery

165 **E 6 *PB 20c Dark Carmine 1935 Special Delivery in Pl. 1 UL block of 10** identifiable by NO PERIOD after T of NOTE in imprint. (UR position HAS PERIOD after T). VF NH CS \$262.50 (photo pg 23) C\$ 157.50 = US\$ 127.55

Registration

166 **F 1b * 2c Deep Rose Carmine.** A choice UL corner sheet margin single. Hinged on margins only with natural gum wrinkle at UR corner noted for the record. A beautiful wide margin stamp. Rare so nice. Ex Hillson. VF Stamp NH CS as VF \$1,500.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95

167 **F 2b * 5c Yellow Green.** Very Well Centered. VF HR CS as VF \$320.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 202.10

168 **F 2b * 5c Yellow Green.** Very Well Centered wide margin single. VF LH CS as VF \$320.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

169 **F 3a * 8c Bright Blue Registration stamp on vertical wove paper.** Very well centred. Part original gum. A beautiful example of this scarce stamp.
VF Part OG LH CS with OG \$1,000.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95

170 **INDIAN ESSAY *E 4c 1958 ESSAY for Canadian Native Indian stamp that was not issued.** Black, deep green, & red on buff background, IMPERFORATE, on gummed paper. Wide margin single. SUPERB NH Unlisted (photo pg 21) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 157.95
(Pair @ \$395.00, LL, UR & UL corner margin block of 4 in stock @ \$695.00 each)

Interest-free monthly terms are available to help make your purchases fit your budget.

War Tax

- 171 **MR 2B * 5c Blue Admiral Overprinted "WAR TAX".** A CHOICE copy of this, very hard stamp to find this well centred. With Philatelic Foundation certificate. VF OG H CS \$400.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 283.50
- 172 **MR 2D * 50c Black Admiral Overprinted "WAR TAX" in Red.** Lovely example of this scarce stamp. Rarely seen as nice. VF LH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 283.50

- 173 **MR 4 LW-Bi *LW 2c + 1c Brown War Tax FULL LATHEWORK B INVERTED Pair.** Well centred & a very attractive example of this EXTREMELY RARE lathework type. F/VF LH CS as F-VF \$6,000.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,199.50
- 174 **MR 4 LW-Bi *LW 2c + 1c Brown War Tax FULL LATHEWORK B INVERTED single.** Well centred but with diagonal creases. Still a very attractive example of this Extremely Rare lathework type. o/w VF HR CS as VF \$4,000.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 967.95

Official

- 175 **O 6a *PB 10c Great Bear Lake NO PERIOD AFTER "S" variety** on lower right stamp (position 47) in Pl. 2 LL block of 4. A lovely example of this scarcer plate. F+/VF NH CS as VF \$450.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

Officially Sealed

- 176 **OX 2 * 1902 Black Victoria OFFICIALLY SEALED** on Blue paper in UR corner block of 4. Disturbed gum. F OG HR CS \$1,600.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 967.95
- 177 **OX 3 *PB 1907 Black Victoria OFFICIALLY SEALED top margin pair** with full "OTTAWA-No-1" on margin. Well centred. Light natural gum bend on left stamp. CS cat \$400 as singles x 3 with Imprint. o/w F/VF HR CS as sgls \$1,200.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95
- 178 **RG597 *P 1925 5 Cigars PLATE PROOF** in Black on India paper without Serial Number. Lovely proof. VF Unused Unpriced Mint (photo pg 21) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10
- 179 **RT213-5 *P 1897 1/4 lb, 1/2 lb, & 1lb Canada "TWIST" Tobacco PLATE PROOFS in GREEN** on India paper WITHOUT SERIAL NUMBERS. Lovely SET of 3 proofs. VF Unused Unpriced Mint (photo pg 23) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10
- 180 **SISTERS-31 *E "BABY SISTERS" Experimental stamps, circa 1967,** showing two young girls. IMPERF BETWEEN Block of 6 (3x2) 2 in BLUE & 2 in GREEN & 2 GREEN & BLUE, Davac gum. From experimental booklet sheet printing. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 23) (Horizontal strip of 3 @ \$79.95) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10

Revenues

- 181 **AL 8L var o 25c Green on Yellow Alberta Law stamp FANCY "L" in "Law"** with IMPERFORATE bottom margin error. LL corner stamp from Pos.10. Normal "perforated" corner single to compare. Small tear at right edge of IMPERF MARGIN. Rare Variety o/w VF Used CRC as normal \$60.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 157.95
- 182 **BCD 2/2d *BP 50c Yellow & Blue 1947 BC Duck Stamp BOOKLET PANE of 4** with BROKEN "D" in DUCK" variety on UL stamp. Light offset of Blue from next pane in booklet on gum side as usual. VF NH CRC \$350.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95
- 183 **BCL38a *I 30c Orange BC 8th Series Law stamps IMPERFORATE BETWEEN right margin pair.** Tiny black pencil point spot on gum. Bileski stated he only knew of 2 sheets = 10 such pairs. VF NH CRC Low at \$825.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95

- 184 **BCL48a *MC 50c Brown & Orange ORANGE COLOUR OMMITTED.** Right margin block of 4, natural straight edge at right. Pos. 14-15/19-20. Bileski (circa 1970's) stated only one sheet of 25 was discovered. Normal to compare. 2017 VGG cert #25151. F NH CRC as sgls \$7,500.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 4,950.00 = US\$ 4,009.50

- 185 **FSC23 * 25c on 10c Blue, SILVER overprint, without gum.** Serial #00050 from the 3rd sheet of 20 of ONLY 100 sheets overprinted (serial numbered 00001 to 02000). A rare law stamp. F Unused CRC in mint \$950.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

- 186 **FSC29/29b *B 10c Blue Widow Queen with "IN PRIZE" overprints in RED in block of 10 = LARGEST KNOWN MULTIPLE.** UR PAIR show DOUBLE RED OVERPRINT (FSC29b). Control #51006-70/ 51076-80. ONLY 80 printed but Zaluski states only 20 remain. F LH CRC \$13,600.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 8,950.00 = US\$ 7,249.50

- 187 **FSC31 *B 25c Blue George V with "IN PRIZE" overprints in RED in UNHINGED block of 6.** ONLY 360 printed but Zaluski states only 55 remain. An exceptional block of this RARITY. Undoubtedly one of the Finest Extant. F NH CRC \$15,000.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 9,850.00 = US\$ 7,978.50

- 188 **NBT 1d *BP 1c Black on White paper Tobacco Tax Stamp in HORIZONTAL PAIR IMPERFORATE BETWEEN.** VF Ungummed CRC Low at \$100.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 104.90

- 189 **OGT18 * 6c Blue Ontario Gasoline Tax stamp.** 6c Blue LUXURY TAX stamp with RED BAR over words LUXURY TAX. Very scarce revenue. F OG LH CRC \$350.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

- 190 **SL21-32 * 5c - \$20 Black on Green 1907 Saskatchewan Law stamps Beautiful UNHINGED set of 12.** ONLY 100 each of \$5, \$10 & \$20 printed. Very RARE so nice & UNHINGED to boot. \$5 value is VF NH bottom margin single. F+/XF NH CS as NH \$3,375.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 2,495.00 = US\$ 2,020.95

OUR STAMPS HAVE GREAT NUTRITIONAL VALUE
The MORE YOU BUY the BETTER WE EAT!

British Columbia

- 191 4 *I 10c Blue IMPERFORATE. Lovely stamp with margins clear all around. Original gum. BPA cert #55706. Rare original gum example of this BC Classic. F-VF OG LH CS as F-VF \$5,625.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,199.50

Newfoundland

- 192 7 * 6 1/2d Scarlet Vermilion on Thick White Wove Paper. Beautiful mint stamp with unusually large margins & exceptional colour. Part white dull original gum from Newfoundland's First Issue. Great stamp. V.G. Greene cert #G24591. VF OG CS \$12,000.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 8,950.00 = US\$ 7,249.50

- 193 28 * 12c Pale Red Brown on stout white wove paper from position #53. Well centred and unhinged. Very rare so nice and one of the FINEST copies we've had. Choice. VF NH CS \$360.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

- 194 48 * 2c Red Orange Codfish. Lovely bottom margin single centred just a touch low. Still one of the nicest examples of this stamp we've handled. F-VF NH CS as VF \$180.00 (photo pg 25) (VF NH block of 4 @ \$695.00) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 121.10

- 195 92TC *P 6c Lord Bacon Lithographed IMPERFORATE TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF sheetlet of 4 in OCHRE on cream wove paper with full gum from the Whitehead & Morris find. VERY RARE! XF NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 25) (XF OG pair with slightly disturbed gum @ \$395.00) C\$ 1,500.00 = US\$ 1,215.00

- 196 209a *I 8c Orange "Corner Brook Paper Mill" IMPERFORATE pair. A Beautiful horizontal bottom sheet margin pair. Only 2nd NH pair we've had in almost a decade. XF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 202.10

- 197 243 var * 48c Fishing Fleet horizontal pair, left stamp WATERMARKED & right stamp WITHOUT WATERMARK. Perf 14. (SG. 267a 350 = C\$575) ONLY 3rd we've had in 30 years. Ex Graham Cooper collection. F-VF LH CS Unlisted (photo pg 25) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

- 198 262i *PG 15c Harp Seal Pup with FULL REVERSE OFFSET on GUM SIDE. Few exist with offset. This is a particularly well centred example from "front" with offset on back off centre as usual. F/VF NH (photo pg 25) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

- 199 BK 2 *BK Complete BOOKLET with buff cover contains five PERF 13.2 panes of 4; 1c Green (183a), 3 panes of 2c Rose (185a), & 3c Orange Brown (#187c). A Choice example of this Rare booklet. (Walsh Bklt #2) VF/XF CS over \$1,200.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 724.95

- 200 BK 3 *BP Complete BOOKLET with buff covers contains five PERF 14 panes of 4; 1 Gray Black (184b), 3 of 2 Green (186b), & 3c Orange Brown (#187b). 4 Advertising interleaves between panes. Walsh BK 6 (US\$725). Rare booklet. VF/XF CS low at \$900.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 643.95

- 201 OX 1 * Officially Sealed! Black on Blue paper. Very nicely centred with light vertical crease from having been used to reseal envelope opened at the Dead Letter Office. o/w VF Used CS in used \$700.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 400.95

Nova Scotia

- 202 8Pv var *P 1c Victoria PLATE PROOF on India in Black in Block of 4 with faded "GOLD" diagonal "SPECIMEN." Thin between top pair. Perhaps 100 exist in total. V.G. Greene cert #G20405. o/w VF CS as sgls \$1,200.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 481.95

- 203 9TCii *P 2c Dark Slate Violet Queen Victoria PLATE PROOF in BOTTOM IMPRINT block of 4 on India. A Beautiful proof block with full Imprint. XF CS \$450.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 319.95

- 204 11TCi/ii *P 8 1/2c Victoria PLATE PROOF Block of 4 on Card in Black with DIAGONAL SPECIMEN in Red. Bottom 2 are TYPE B (Thin letters) & Top 2 are TYPE C (Thick letters). A Choice block. VF CS \$375.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 238.95

GUM, HINGES and ABBREVIATIONS

MINT: Original gum, with or without hinge.
NH: Never hinged. Unused with original gum in "Post Office" state and unmounted.
LH: Lightly hinged, that is, unused with full original gum showing some evidence of a previous hinge.

OG: Unused with original gum somewhat disturbed by previous hinging which may still be present.

PART OG: Unused with some original gum.

UNGUMMED: Unused, issued without gum.

UNUSED: Not cancelled, no gum (N.G.).

* Mint	HR	Hinge Remnant/s	Handstamp	PS	Perf Shift
o Used	I	Imperforate		PT	Print Shift
B Block	IC	Imperforate Coil		Ptg	Printing
B/4 Block of 4, etc.	IP	Imperforate Plate Piece		PV	Paper Variety
BK Booklet	L	Left or Lower		R	Right or Reprints
BP Booklet Pane	LW	Lathework		RE	Re-Entry
bkstp Backstamp	MC	Missing Colour		S	Specimen
C Cover	M/S	Matched Set of Corner blocks of 4		S/3	Strip of 3, etc.
CDS Circular Date Stamp	ovpt	Overprint		SH	Sheet
CL Coil	o/w	Otherwise		SS	Souvenir Sheet
CS Canadian Specialized Catalogue	P	Proof		T	Tagged (variety)
DP Die Proof	PB	Plate Block		TC	Trial Colour
E Essay	PG	Printed on Gum		U	Upper
FDC First Day Cover	PI	Plate		V	Variety
H/mar Hinged in Margin	PR	Pre-cancel		wmk	Watermark